CITY OF ESTELL MANOR

ORDINANCE #01-2023

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 04-2021 ESTABLISHING SALARIES AND REMUNERATION FOR MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Estell Manor, Atlantic County, State of New Jersey that Ordinance 04-2021 is hereby amended to provide that the salaries and remuneration for Municipal Officials and Employees shall be as follows:

| <u>Title</u> | Amount | Range | |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------------------------|--|
| Mayor | Per Year | \$3,000 - \$3,900 | |
| Council President | Per Year | \$2,600 - \$3,600 | |
| Members of Council | Per Year | \$2,400 - \$3,200 | |
| City Clerk | Per Year | \$55,000 - \$100,000 | |
| Acting City Clerk | Per Week | \$200 - \$400, and \$300/meeting | |
| | Per Hour | \$25.00 - \$40.00 | |
| Deputy Clerk | Per Hour | \$15.00 - \$40.00 | |
| Registrar-Vital Statistics | Per Year | \$5,000 - \$8,000 | |
| (Other than City Clerk) | | | |
| Clerk/Typist | Per Hour | \$15.00 - \$25.00 | |
| Chief Financial Officer | Per Year | \$10,000 - \$20,000 | |
| Purchasing Official | Per Year | \$1,200 - \$2,000 | |
| Tax Collector/Tax Search | Per Year | \$10,000 - \$20,000 | |
| Deputy Tax Collector | Per Hour | \$15.00 - \$40.00 | |
| Tax Assessor | Per Year | \$10,000 - \$22,000 | |
| Zoning Officer/Code Enforce. | Per Year | \$15,000 - \$21,000 | |
| Code Enforcement Officer | Per Hour | \$30.00 - \$50.00 | |
| Planning & Zoning Secretary | Per Year | \$2,500 - \$10,000 | |
| DPW Foreman | Per Hour | \$15.00 - \$30.00 | |
| DPW Laborer | Per Hour | \$15.00 - \$25.00 | |
| Emer. Management Coord. | Per Year | \$1,000 - \$12,000 | |
| Deputy Emer. Man. Coord. | Per Year | \$500 - \$3,000 | |
| Emergency on-call personnel | Per Hour | \$15.00 - \$30.00 | |
| Housing Inspector | Per Year | \$500 - \$5,000 | |

^{*}Mayor/City Council shall receive an additional \$100 per year for each year of service.

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed. This ordinance shall take effect in accordance with the law.

| Elizabeth Owen, Mayor | Lisa Marcolongo, RMC, CMR City Clerk |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| STATE OF NEW JERSEY | |
| THE CITY OF ESTELL MANOR, COUNTY OF ATLANTIC and | ATTEST: |
| CITY COUNCIL OF | |

| COUNCIL MEMBER | MOTION | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | ABSENT |
|----------------|--------|-----|----|---------|--------|
| GIVENS | | X | | | |
| MASKER | | | | | X |
| MADDOX | 2 | X | | | |
| DILG | 1 | X | | | |
| MAYOR OWEN | | X | | | |

Introduced: April 4, 2023
Published: April 11, 2023
2nd Reading: April 25, 2023
Approved: April 25, 2023
2nd published: May 2, 2023